

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

	)	<b>Civil Action Nos.</b>
	)	<b>02-CV-0299 (CKK), 02-CV-0828 (CKK),</b>
	)	<b>02-CV-1130 (CKK), 04-CV-1135 (ESH),</b>
	)	<b>04-CV-1136 (JDB), 04-CV-1137 (RMC),</b>
<b><i>In re</i> Guantánamo Detainee Cases</b>	)	<b>04-CV-1142 (RJL), 04-CV-1144 (RWR),</b>
	)	<b>04-CV-1164 (RBW), 04-CV-1166 (RJL),</b>
	)	<b>04-CV-1194 (HHK), 04-CV-1227 (RBW)</b>
	)	<b>04-CV-1254 (HHK), 04-CV-1519 (JR)</b>
	)	

---

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE PRESIDENT’S EXERCISE OF HIS WAR POWERS IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW ..... 7

II. THE DETAINEES HAVE STATED CLAIMS ON WHICH HABEAS RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED ..... 8

    A. The Supreme Court Has Already Ruled That The Guantanamo Detainees Have Stated A Claim On Which Habeas Relief Can Be Granted ..... 9

    B. The Fact That The Detainees Are Imprisoned At Guantanamo Does Not Preclude Them From Asserting Rights That May Be Vindicated On Habeas ..... 11

    C. The Guantanamo Detainees Have Rights Under International Law That May Be Vindicated On Habeas ..... 17

        1. The Geneva Conventions Are Self-Executing And Enforceable Via Habeas ..... 17

        2. Petitioners’ Claims Under Customary International Law May Be Vindicated On Habeas. .... 22

    D. The Guantanamo Detainees Have Common Law Rights That Inhere In The Habeas Statute ..... 26

III. CSRT REVIEW DOES NOT OBVIATE THE NEED FOR HABEAS REVIEW ..... 27

    A. On Its Face, The CRST Process Does Not Satisfy Due Process And Provides No Basis To Dismiss The Petitions. .... 28

        1. The CSRTs Provide No Meaningful Process ..... 28

        2. The Csrts Do Not Comport With *Hamdi*. .... 32

B.	The Meager Record Demonstrates That, As Applied, The CRSTs Do Not Provide The Detainees With Due Process. ....	34
C.	The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Require Dismissal. ....	40
D.	The Government’s Proposed “Standard Of Review” Provides No Basis For Dismissing The Petition. ....	41
IV.	PETITIONERS STATE VALID CLAIMS UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.....	43
A.	The Administrative Procedure Act Provides A Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity With Respect To Petitioners’ Claims Under The Alien Tort Statute .....	44
1.	There Is No Alternative, Adequate Remedy Available To Address Petitioners’ ATS Claims .....	45
2.	None Of The APA Exceptions Apply To Preclude Judicial Review Of Petitioners’ Claims.....	48
B.	Petitioners Have Stated A Claim Under ATS For Prolonged, Arbitrary Detention, Torture And Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment In Violation Of The Law Of Nations .....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>32 County Sovereignty Committee v. Department of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	16
<i>Black Hills Institute Of Geologic Research v S.D. School of Mines &amp; Tech.</i> , 12 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	26
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	46
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	7
<i>Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	30
<i>Carter v. Doe</i> , 203 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Catrett v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	13
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	15
<i>Cinderella Career &amp; Finishing Schools, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	29
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	51
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 1999).....	45
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	17

<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	28
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	2
<i>Correctional Services v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	46
<i>Council of &amp; for the Blind of Del. County Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	46
<i>Diggs v. Richardson</i> , 555 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	17, 22
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	23
<i>Doe v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	14
<i>Dronenburg v. Zech</i> , 741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Eagles v. United States ex rel Samuels</i> , 329 U.S. 304 (1946).....	41
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	1
<i>Eisentrager v. Johnson</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	54, 55
<i>Examining Board of Eng'rs, Architects, &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	14
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1813).....	13
<i>Filartiga v. Pena Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	23, 54, 55
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850).....	7
<i>Flores-Miramontes v. INS</i> , 212 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....	17
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1978).....	31

<i>Goldswain's Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P. 1778) .....	27
<i>Grace Towers Tenants Associate v. Grace Housing Development Fund Co.</i> , 538 F.2d 491 (2d Cir. 1976).....	52
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972) .....	47
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	51
<i>In re Herman</i> , 56 F. Supp. 733 (N.D. Tex. 1944).....	16
<i>Holmes v. Laird</i> , 459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	15
<i>Home Building &amp; Loan Association v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	7, 51
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	16
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Boeing Co.</i> , 771 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Jaffee v. United States</i> , 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979).....	45, 49
<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D. N.J. 1998).....	55
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969) .....	32
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15, 32
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	42, 43
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singelton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	11
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	50
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	7

<i>Lidas, Inc. v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	51
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	13
<i>McGregor v. Greer</i> , 748 F. Supp. 881 (D.D.C. 1990).....	46
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) .....	7
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>Najarro de Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	55
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	21
<i>People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. 2003).....	32
<i>People's Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	7, 50
<i>R. v. White</i> , 20 Howell's State Trials 1376, 1377 (K.B. 1746) .....	27
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), .....	53
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	7, 11, 51
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891).....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2711 (2004) .....	26
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	45, 53
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....	30
<i>Seretse-Khama v. Ashcroft</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	43
<i>Shaughnessey v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955) .....	47, 48
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	55

<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772).....	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Stearns v. Veterans of Foreign Wars</i> , 500 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	2, 3
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	7, 51
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Correctional Institute v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985) .....	41
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	55
<i>Taylor v. Carpenter</i> , 23 F. Cases 742, 744 (C.C.D. Mass. 1844) (No. 13,784) .....	13
<i>Telegraph-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 54
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	23, 51
<i>Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	7, 51
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Vajtauer v. Commissioner of Immigration</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927).....	41
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 588 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>United States v. Iran</i> , 1980 I.D.J. 3.....	55
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 808 F. Supp. 791 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Oakar</i> , 111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833).....	17
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 153 (1820) .....	23
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12



<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	11-13
<i>United States v. Villato</i> , 2 U.S. 370 (C.C.D. Pa. 1797) .....	10
<i>Valenti v. Clark</i> , 83 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1949).....	48
<i>Vizenor v. Babbitt</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1193 (D. Minn. 1996).....	45
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35, 36
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	50-52
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971) .....	47
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002) .....	55
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	31, 41
<i>Women's Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	46
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	55
<i>Yates v. District of Columbia</i> , 324 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	7, 51
<i>Z&amp;F Assets Realization Corp. v. Hull</i> , 114 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....	17

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , No. 02-CV-0828.....	9
---	---

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	44-46, 49, 50, 51
10 U.S.C. §802(c) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	44

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	44
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1, 10, 23, 26
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	23

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims: Report of the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, S. Rep. No. 9-84 (1955).....</i>	19
<i>A.V. Dicey, Introduction to the Study of the Law of the Constitution 219 (8th ed. 1927).....</i>	27
<i>Louis Henkin, Rights: American and Human, 79 Colum. L. Rev. 405 (1979).....</i>	11
<i>Michael P. Van Alstine, Federal Common Law in an Age of Treaties, 89 Cornell L. Rev. 892 (2004).....</i>	22
<i>Pentagon Working Group Report on Detainee Interrogations in the Global War on Terrorism: Assessment of Legal, Historical, Policy, and Operational Considerations (Apr. 4, 2003).....</i>	4
<i>Shafiq Rasul, Asif Iqbal &amp; Ruhel Ahmed, Composite Statement: Detention in Afghanistan and Guantanamo Bay (2004).....</i>	5, 6, 38
<i>Jordan J. Paust, Judicial Power to Determine the Status and Rights of Persons Detained without Trial, 44 Harv. Int'l L.J. 503, 515 (2003).....</i>	22
